
In  the Matter of R aym ond S m ith , Monm outh  County  

CSC Docket  No. 2010-3437 

OAL Docket  No. CSV 6605-10 

(Civil Service  Com m iss ion , dec ided Febru ary 22, 2012) 

 

The appea l of Raymond Smith , a  Senior  Carpenter  with  Monmouth  County, 

of h is removal, effect ive Apr il 23, 2010, on  charges, was heard by Administ ra t ive 

Law J udge Rona ld W. Reba  (ALJ ), who rendered h is in it ia l decision  on  J anuary 17, 

2012.  Except ions and cross except ions were filed on  beha lf of the appoin t ing 

author ity and the appellan t . 

 

Having considered the record and the a t tached ALJ ’s in it ia l decision ,  and 

having made an  independent  eva lua t ion  of the record, the Civil Service Commission  

(Commission), a t  it s meet ing on  February 22, 2012, accepted and adopted the ALJ ’s 

F indings of Fact , bu t  did not  adopt  the ALJ ’s recommenda t ion  to modify the 

appellan t ’s removal to a  six-month  suspension .  Ra ther , the Commission  upheld the 

remova l.  

DISCUSSION  

 

The appellan t  was removed, effect ive Apr il 23, 2010, on  charges of conduct  

unbecoming a  public employee, discr imina t ion  tha t  a ffect s equa l employment  

oppor tunity, including sexua l ha rassment  (N .J .A.C. 4A:2-2.3(a)9), other  sufficien t  

cause, and viola t ions of the Monmouth  County Policy regarding workplace 

et iquet te, sexua l and other  unlawful ha rassment , employee conduct  and work ru les, 

workplace violence prevent ion , a nd prohibit ing workplace discr imina t ion  and 

harassment .  Specifica lly, the appoin t ing author ity asser ted tha t  while on  a  job site, 

the appellan t  used racia l slurs, sta t ing tha t  “This is like we’re a ll working like 

n iggers” and told Ryan Abbot t , a  Carpenter , tha t  “I forgot  who I was working with.  

I say it  a ll the t ime to J oey he’s a  guinea  wop and he doesn’t  get  offended.”  It  was 

a lso asser ted tha t , a fter  Abbot t  repor ted the appellan t  to their  supervisor , the 

appellan t  ca lled Abbot t  a  “fucking whining pussy” and a  “fucking asshole.”  The 

appellan t  a lso told Abbot t  to meet  h im a fter  work and sa id, “When I get  done with 

you you’re going to take a  lot  of sick t ime! . . . I didn’t  say anything to you!  Stay out  

of my business!  I wasn’t  t a lking to you.  I didn’t  ca ll you  a  n igger!  I ca lled J oe a  

n igger  and guinea  wop!”  Upon the appellan t ’s appea l to the Commission , the 

mat ter  was t ransmit ted to the Office of Administ ra t ive Law (OAL) for  a  hear ing as 

a  contested case.  

 

 As set  for th  in  the in it ia l decision , th e ALJ  found tha t  on  February 12, 2010, 

the appellan t  and three co-workers, including Abbot t , were assigned to shovel 

cement  a t  one of the County’s museums.  While shoveling the cement , the appellan t  

excla imed tha t  they were working like a  “bunch of n iggers .”  Therea fter , Abbot t  

repor ted the appellant  to their  supervisor , who warned the appellan t  aga inst  using 

such  language.  After  leaving the supervisor’s office, the appellan t  confronted 



Abbot t , ca lling h im a  “pussy.”  The appellan t  wanted to meet  a fter  wor k and told 

Abbot t  tha t  he should expect  to use sick days, insinuat ing tha t  Abbot t  was going to 

be in jured.  Abbot t  repor ted th is second incident  and an  invest iga t ion  followed, 

which  substant ia ted the incidents.  The appellan t  t est ified a t  OAL tha t  he did i n  

fact  say the “N” word but  tha t  it  was just  a  “foolish  outburst” in  react ion  to get t ing 

some cement  in  h is eye.  He believed tha t  Abbot t  was conspir ing to get  him fired.  

On cross examina t ion , the appellan t  indica ted tha t  he would not  use tha t  type of 

language again .  However , he could not  guarantee tha t  he would not  use improper  

language under  t imes of st ress.  Moreover , the ALJ  found tha t  there was a  pr ior  

incident  in  2008 where the appellan t  refer red to Abbot t  a s a  “n igger  slave.”  The 

appellan t  received a  five-day suspension  for  h is conduct  and the personnel director  

informed h im by let ter  tha t  Monmouth  County has a  “zero tolerance” for  the use of 

the “N” word under  any circumstances regardless of the ra ce of the employee 

u t ter ing the word.  It  is noted tha t  both  the appellan t  and Abbot t  a re Caucasians.  

However , the ALJ  indica ted tha t , upon h is review of the policies of Monmouth  

County, he could not  find “zero tolerance” language sta t ing tha t  the use of the “N” 

word would au tomat ica lly subject  an  employee to termina t ion .  He const rued the 

let ter  from the personnel director  as “merely serv[ing] as a  warning to Mr. Smith 

tha t  Monmouth  Coun ty would not  put  up with  any type of improper  language in  the 

workplace, discr iminatory or  otherwise.”  Based on  the foregoing, the ALJ  concluded 

tha t  the appellan t ’s conduct  const itu ted conduct  unbecoming a  public employee and 

upheld tha t  charge.   

 

 However , with  regard to the pena lty, the ALJ  eva lua ted the foregoing 

findings and determined tha t , a lthough the appellan t ’s  conduct  was object ionable, 

he did not  direct  h is outburst  to any individua l who belonged to a  protected class.  

Moreover , the ALJ  reviewed pr ior  disciplina ry cases “where the fact s a re a t  least  a s 

egregious as those in  the immedia te mat ter” and the pena lt y of remova l was 

modified to a  suspension .  Addit iona lly, the ALJ  sta ted tha t  the appellan t  did not  

have a  disciplina ry history except  for  a  pr ior  five-day suspension  for  using the “N” 

word and he performed h is job for  a  number  of years without  a  problem.  It  is noted 

tha t  personnel records indica te tha t  the appellan t  was appoin ted by Monmouth  

County on  March  20, 2006.  Thus, the ALJ  concluded tha t  remova l was excessive 

and tha t  a  six-month  suspension  was a  more appropr ia te pena lty.  Fur thermore, he 

suggested tha t  the appellan t  undergo “wha tever  evalua t ion  is necessa ry regarding 

h is ability to perform the dut ies of h is posit ion  before return ing to work.”  The ALJ  

a lso recommended tha t  the appellan t  waive back pay, if the appoin t ing author ity 

a llowed, and undergo anger -management  therapy.  

 

 In  h is except ions, the appellan t  contends tha t  the ALJ  did not  consider  

witness test imony tha t  he did not  engage in  a  physica l confronta t ion  with  Abbot t .  

He sta tes tha t  he and Abbot t  main ta ined a  reasonable distance from each  other , 

which  demonst ra tes h is sta te of mind and absence of any in ten t  to ha rm Abbot t .   

Fur ther , the appellan t  submits tha t  he test ified tha t  there were infrequent  



“combat ive moments” with  Abbot t  despite working with  h im for  four  years.  

However , the ALJ  fa iled to take tha t  in to account .  Moreover , the ALJ  did not  

consider  tha t  a  witness was uncer ta in  as t o why Abbot t  was offended or  upset  by 

the appellan t ’s sta tement  and Abbot t  is not  a  member  of a  protected class.  The 

appellan t  a lso asser t s tha t  the ALJ  omit ted the test imony tha t  he had no in ten t  to 

offend or  insu lt  Abbot t .  Addit ionally, he submits tha t  there was test imony tha t  a  

co-worker  used the “N” word but  only received a  verba l warning and Abbot t  did not  

compla in  about  tha t  co-worker .  Fur thermore, the appellan t  sta tes tha t  a  co-worker  

assaulted h im in 2009 and the pa r t ies in  tha t  mat ter  were only directed to a t tend 

counseling.  In  cont rast , the appellan t  is being removed for  much less in  th is case.  

Moreover , the appellan t  a rgues tha t  he should not  be compelled to wa ive back pay, 

except  for  the per iod of h is six-month  suspension , a s it  would be a t  odds with  the 

back pay ru les.  Thus, the appellan t  request s tha t  the ALJ ’s r ecommenda t ion  to 

wa ive back pay not  be adopted and he be reinsta ted. 

 

 In  it s except ions, t he appoin t ing author ity a rgues tha t  the ALJ  has 

over looked the fact  tha t  the appellan t  “has been  completely unrepentant  about  h is 

conduct .”  It  emphasizes tha t  the appellan t  t est ified tha t  if he is permit ted to return  

to work, he may use “tha t  type of language” again .  The appoin t ing author ity 

contends tha t  the ALJ  did not  consider  whether  it  would be in  the best  in terest  of 

the public if the appellan t  returns to the Park System.  There would a lways be a  

quest ion  as to whether  the appellan t  can  be t rusted with  co-workers of va r ious 

racia l backgrounds.  The appoin t ing author ity a lso st resses tha t  the “N” word may 

be the most  offensive racia l slur  in  the English  language, a s it  expresses racia l 

ha t red and bigot ry.  In  addit ion , it  main ta ins t ha t  the cases cited by the ALJ  did not  

involve employees who had made racia l slurs, especia lly on  mult iple occasions, a s in  

the appellan t ’s case.  Fur ther , it  sta tes tha t  most  of the employees in  the cases cited 

by the ALJ  were long-term employees.  The appellan t  in  the present  mat ter  only 

has a  few years of service.  Moreover , the appoin t ing author ity a rgues tha t  the 

appellan t ’s use of the term “pussy” while threa tening Abbot t  tha t  he would need to 

use sick t ime is sufficien t , standing a lone, to impose severe discipline.  Addit iona lly, 

the appoin t ing author ity main ta ins that  it  is ir relevant  whether  an  Afr ican  

American  heard the racia l slur .  Therefore, it  contends tha t  the appellan t ’s use of a  

racia l slur , h is pr ior  discipline for  the same conduct , and h is  verba l a ssault  of 

Abbot t  provide ample grounds for  h is remova l.   

 

 Fur ther , in  it s cross except ions, the appoin t ing author ity submits tha t  the 

issue is not  whether  the appellan t  had the in ten t  to inflict  in jury on  Abbot t .  

Ra ther , the issue is whether  a  reasonable person  would have taken  the appellan t ’s 

sta tements as verbal threa ts.  The appoin t ing author ity contends tha t  the ALJ  

reasonably determined tha t  the sta tements were threa ts.  Moreover , it  agrees with  



the ALJ  tha t  the appellan t  should waive back pay if he is reinsta ted given  the 

egregiousness of h is conduct .
1
   

 

 Upon it s de novo review, the Commission  agrees with  the ALJ ’s F indings of 

Fact .  It  is undispu ted tha t  the appellan t  used the “N” word and a fterward 

confronted Abbot t  for  repor t ing h im.  The appellan t  a t tempts to mit iga te h is act ions 

by test ifying tha t  it  was a  “foolish  outburst” and a rgues tha t  he did not  direct  the 

word to a  member  of a  protected class.  However , regardless of Abbot t ’s race, the 

term is clea r ly a  deroga tory racia l reference and in  viola t ion  of N .J .A.C. 4A:2-

2.3(a )9.  S ee e.g., In  the Matter of George Gibbs  (MSB, decided J anuary 12, 1999) 

(Despite the fact  tha t  there was no evidence tha t  an  Afr ican  American  heard the 

appellan t ’s use of the “N” word, the ALJ  concluded tha t  the  appellan t ’s remark 

const itu ted conduct  unbecoming a  public employee and h is use of a  racia lly 

deroga tory term was in  cont ravent ion  with  N .J .A.C. 4A:2-2.3(a )9).  Moreover , 

N .J .A.C. 4A:7-1.1(g) provides tha t  in  loca l service, an  appoin t ing author ity may 

establish  policies and procedures for  processing discr imina t ion  compla in ts .  In  the 

present  case, a s indica ted in  the appoin t ing author ity’s discr imina t ion  policy, it  is 

commit ted to providing a  work environment  free from a ll forms of discr imina t ion .  

The appellan t  has viola ted th is policy with  h is use of the “N” word and was well 

aware tha t  the appoin t ing author ity has “zero tolerance” for  using th is deroga tory 

term under  any circumstances.  The appellan t  was advised of the la t ter  in  2008 

when he previously used the “N” word.  Fur thermore, cont ra ry to the appellan t ’s 

a rguments, he threa tened Abbot t  with  physica l ha rm.  His sta tements cannot  be 

const rued as anyth ing else but  a  threa t  of physica l injury.  It  makes no difference 

whether  the appellant  actua lly would have gone through with h is threa t .  Under  

these circumstances, the appellan t  exhibited unbecoming conduct  and he is guilty of 

a ll the charges levied against  h im.   

 

Regarding the pena lty, the ALJ  commented tha t  the appoin t ing author ity’s 

policies did not  conta in  “zero tolerance” language and automatic remova l for  the use 

of the “N” word.  While the ALJ  is correct  in  th is regard, it  is clea r  tha t  the 

appoin t ing author ity’s discr imina t ion  policy, which  a ims to provide a  work 

environment  free from a ll forms of discr imina t ion, prohibit s the type of language 

used by the appellant .  Fur ther , “zero tolerance” ordinar ily refers to an  agency’s 

r ight  to take either  disciplina ry act ion, if appropr ia te, or  other  correct ive act ion , to 

address any unacceptable conduct  tha t  viola tes a  cer ta in  policy.  It  does not  

necessa r ily mean tha t  an  employee would be removed for  a  single prohibited act , 

bu t  it  does mean tha t  the employee’s conduct  will not  be tolera ted.  However , in  th is 

                                            
1
  The appellan t  cha llenged the t imelin ess of the appoin t ing au th or ity’s cr oss except ion s.  However , 

the appoin t ing au th or ity indica tes tha t  it  r eceived the appellan t ’s except ions on  J anuary 30, 2012, 

which  the appellan t  does not  dispu te.  Thu s, the appoin t ing au th or ity’s cross except ion s were due on  

February 6, 2012, which  is consisten t  with  th e computa t ion  of t ime a s set  for th  in  N .J .A.C. 1:1-1.4.  

Therefore, th e appoin t ing au thor ity’s cross except ions, which  were filed on  February 6, 2012, were 

with in  th e r equ ir ed five-day t ime per iod of N .J .A.C. 1:1-18.4(d) and have been  considered.   



case, the only appropr ia te pena lty for  th e appellan t  is removal.  In  th is regard, the 

Commission’s review of the pena lty is de novo.  In  addit ion to consider ing the 

ser iousness of the under lying incident  in  determining the proper  pena lty, the 

Commission  u t ilizes, when appropr ia te, the concept  of progressive discipline.  West 

N ew Y ork  v. Bock , 38 N .J . 500 (1962).  Although the Commission  applies the 

concept  of progressive discipline in  determining the level and propr iety of pena lt ies, 

an  individua l’s pr ior  disciplina ry h istory may be outweighed if the infract ion  a t  

issue is of a  ser ious na ture.  Henry v. R ahway S tate Prison , 81 N .J . 571, 580 (1980).  

It  is set t led tha t  the pr inciple of progressive discipline is not  a  “fixed and immutable 

ru le to be followed without  quest ion .”  Ra ther , it  is recognized tha t  some 

disciplina ry infract ions a re so ser ious tha t  remova l is appropr ia te notwithstanding 

a  la rgely unblemished pr ior  record.  S ee Carter v. Bordentown, 191 N .J . 474 (2007).  

In  the instan t  mat ter , the appellan t  was employed for  only approximately four  

years and was a lready previously disciplined for  using the “N” word.  As noted 

above, the fact  tha t  no Afr ican  Americans were in  the group when the appellant  

made the comment  does not  serve to mit iga te h is conduct .  Fur thermore, the 

appellan t  t est ified tha t  he could not  guarantee tha t  he would not  use improper  

language a t  work under  t imes of st ress.  The appellan t  clea r ly has not  lea rned h is 

lesson  nor  does he appear  to be remorseful for  wha t  he sa id.  Moreover , the 

appellan t ’s verba l threa ts to Abbot t  cannot  be tolera ted.  He takes a  cava lier  

a t t itude toward the situa t ion , a rguing tha t  he did not  actua lly in tend to ha rm 

Abbot t  when he threa tened h im.  However , th is only fur ther  shows tha t  the 

appellan t  has no remorse over  wha t  he did.  Consequent ly, the  appellan t ’s record 

and the ser iousness of h is conduct  revea l no mit iga t ing circumstance.  Accordingly, 

the remova l of the appellan t  was proper .  

 

 As a  fina l note, the ALJ  indica ted tha t  the appellan t  should consider  wa iving 

back pay if a llowed by the appoin t ing author ity.  It  is not  clea r  why the ALJ  made 

th is suggest ion .  Nonetheless, if there is no evidence of a  delay in  the administ ra t ive 

proceedings caused by the employee, h is or  her  back pay award cannot  be denied 

other  than  for  the per iod of suspension .  S ee S teinel v. City of J ersey City , 193 N .J . 

S uper. 629 (App. Div. 1984), aff’d , 99 N .J . 1 (1985).  Fur thermore, a  denia l of back 

pay beyond a  six-month  per iod would be inconsisten t  with  the sta tu tory provision  of 

N .J .S .A. 11A:2-20, which  limit s suspensions to six months.  Therefore, it  was not  

proper  for  the ALJ  to suggest  tha t  the appellan t  wa ive back pay a fter  the proposed 

six-month  suspension .  

ORDER 

 

The Commission  finds tha t  the appoin t ing author ity’s act ion  in  removing the 

appellan t  was just ified.  The Commission , therefore, a ffirms tha t  act ion  and 

dismisses the appea l of Raymond Smith . 

 

This is the fina l administ ra t ive determinat ion  in  th is mat ter .  Any fur ther  

review should be pursued in  a  judicia l forum. 


